



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1897/2023**

FORTUNE PARK HOTELS LTD Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anil Kher, Sr. Adv with Ms.
Chakshu Thakral, Adv.

versus

**BARDIYA CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY PVT LTD**

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Shubham Kulshreshtha and Mr.
Satya Rath, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **23.01.2024**

CM APPL. 59363/2023 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CM(M) 1897/2023, CM APPL. 59362/2023—stay

3. It is submitted that the reply has been filed by the respondent today itself. A copy of the same has been furnished to the other side. Let the said reply be placed on record.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment to file rejoinder. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List for disposal on 26.07.2024.
6. Interim order, if any, to continue.

SHALINDER KAUR, J

JANUARY 23, 2024/aks