



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 1897/2023 & CM APPL. 59362/2023**
FORTUNE PARK HOTELS LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anil K. Kher, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Kunal Kher, Mr. Manuj
Gautam and Ms. Baishali Das,
Advocates.

versus

BARDIYA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PVT LTDRespondent
Through: Mr. Shubham Kulshreshtha and Mr.
Satya Rath, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned Counsel for the respondent submits that the present petition is not maintainable.
3. List on 17th July, 2026, as to the maintainability of the present petition.
4. Interim order (s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/nd/tp